As regards traditional crops, taking into consideration the public grant for the planting phase,

orange showed an AGM value of 726.86 €/ha against 381.93 €/ha of wine grape; vice versa, only

orange denoted a positive value (333.24 €/ha), while wine grape (−275.89 €/ha) highlighted a non-

convenience of investment, as already showed by financial indicators.

So, results showed a clear economic convenience for mango orchards that had on average an

AGM value twenty times higher than orange orchards, and just less than forty times higher compared

to vineyards.

4. Sensitivity Analysis

Sensitivity analysis is widely used in investment project evaluation [62]. In order to provide a

more exhaustive economic assessment of surveyed crops, a sensitivity analysis was carried out by

varying separately the sales prices and the annual costs. Each parameter was varied by 10% and 20%

above and below its baseline value, by determining for each agricultural investment new AGM

values (Table 5).

Table 5. AGM values according to sales price and costs variation (€/ha).

Parameter % Var.
Vineyard Orange Orchard Mango Orchard

with P.G. without P.G. with P.G. without P.G. with P.G. without P.G.

 −20% −416.43 −1074.26 −700.21 −1093.82 10,123.08 9198.98

 −10% −17.25 −675.07 13.33 −380.29 12,370.06 11,445.96

Sales price Baseline 381.93 −275.89 726.86 333.24 14,617.03 13,692.94

 +10% 781.12 123.29 1440.39 1046.78 16,864.01 15,939.92

  +20% 1180.30 522.48 2153.92 1760.31 19,110.99 18,186.89

 −20% 1103.91 577.65 2008.55 1693.66 16,187.58 15,448.31

 −10% 742.92 150.88 1367.71 1013.45 15,402.31 14,570.62

Costs Baseline 381.93 −275.89 726.86 333.24 14,617.03 13,692.94

 +10% 20.94 −702.66 86.01 −346.96 13,831.76 12,815.25

  +20% −340.05 −1129.44 −554.83 −1027.17 13,046.48 11,937.57

As regards traditional crops, sensitivity analysis showed that considering the public grants for

the planting phase, sales price variations would have a higher incidence on farm profitability

compared to costs, highlighting how low current sales prices did not allow farmers a satisfactory

remuneration of productive factors. Conversely, without public grants, costs variations would

represent the parameter that mostly affects the value of AGM, as the planting phase is the main cost

item during the economic life of crops.

381.93 726.86

14,617.03

-275.89

333.24

13,692.94

-2,000

[…]

non-convenience of investment, as already showed by financial indicators.

So, results showed a clear economic convenience for mango orchards that had on average an
AGM value twenty times higher than orange orchards, and just less than forty times higher compared
to vineyards.

4. Sensitivity Analysis

Sensitivity analysis is widely used in investment project evaluation [62]. In order to provide a
more exhaustive economic assessment of surveyed crops, a sensitivity analysis was carried out by
varying separately the sales prices and the annual costs. Each parameter was varied by 10% and 20%
above and below its baseline value, by determining for each agricultural investment new AGM values
(Table 5).

As regards traditional crops, sensitivity analysis showed that considering the public grants for the
planting phase, sales price variations would have a higher incidence on farm profitability compared to
costs, highlighting how low current sales prices did not allow farmers a satisfactory remuneration of
productive factors. Conversely, without public grants, costs variations would represent the parameter
that mostly affects the value of AGM, as the planting phase is the main cost item during the economic
life of crops.

Sustainability 2018, 10, 1436 12 of 17

Table 5. AGM values according to sales price and costs variation (€/ha).

Parameter % Var.
Vineyard Orange Orchard Mango Orchard

with P.G. without P.G. with P.G. without P.G. with P.G. without P.G.

−20% −416.43 −1074.26 −700.21 −1093.82 10,123.08 9198.98
−10% −17.25 −675.07 13.33 −380.29 12,370.06 11,445.96

Sales price Baseline 381.93 −275.89 726.86 333.24 14,617.03 13,692.94
+10% 781.12 123.29 1440.39 1046.78 16,864.01 15,939.92
+20% 1180.30 522.48 2153.92 1760.31 19,110.99 18,186.89
−20% 1103.91 577.65 2008.55 1693.66 16,187.58 15,448.31
−10% 742.92 150.88 1367.71 1013.45 15,402.31 14,570.62

Costs Baseline 381.93 −275.89 726.86 333.24 14,617.03 13,692.94
+10% 20.94 −702.66 86.01 −346.96 13,831.76 12,815.25
+20% −340.05 −1129.44 −554.83 −1027.17 13,046.48 11,937.57

The numbers in bold highlight negative economic results. The numbers in italic differentiate the baseline values
from simulations.

Wine grape was the most sensible crop both for a minimum variation of sales price and costs.
In particular, just a 10% reduction of market price would determine a non-convenience of investment
both with and without public grants, with an AGM value of −17.25 €/ha and −675.07 €/ha,
respectively. A 10% increase of costs, instead, would determine an AGM substantially equal to zero
(20.94 €/ha), while without public grants it would be evident the non-convenience of the investment